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GAS LIGHT COMPANY.~MAINE CENTRAL RAILROAD COMPANY,

Chapter $53.

An act in addition to an act incorporating the Augusta and Hallowell Gas Light Com-
pany,

Be it enacted by the Senale and House of Representalives in Legis-
lature assembled, as follows :

Seer. 1. The Augusta and Hallowell Gas Light Company are
hereby authorized to sell at public or private sale that portion of
their works, mains, pipes, holder, and lot of land in the city of
Hallowell, and the purchasers thereof are hereby authorized to
organize a corporation by the name of the Hallowell Gas Light
Company, under the act incorporating the Hallowell Gas Light
Company, approved April eighth, eighteen hundred and fifty-four,
and said act is hereby revived for that purpose, and said Augusta
and Hallowell Gas Light Company may subscribe for and take
stock in said Hallowell Gas Light Company to such an amount as
may be agreed upon between the purchasers aforesaid and said
Augusta and Hallowell Gas Light Company.

Secr. 2. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with this act
are hereby repealed.

Secr, 3. This act shall take effect from and after its acceptance
by the Augusta and IHallowell Gas Light Company, and a sale of
the works and property as aforesaid in the city of Hallowell.

Approved Fobruary 25, 1867.

Chapter 334,

An act additional to the acts which constitute the eharter of the Maine Central Railroad
Company.

Be it enacted by the Senale and House of Representalives in Legis-
lature assembled, as follows :

The following sections are additional to the acts which consti-
tute the charter of the Maine Central Railroad Company :

Seer. 1. The company is empowered, upon land which it shall
have acquired, in the mode prescribed in the acts to which this is
additional, to construct a railroad, with one or more sets of rails,
extending from some point in Danville, on the line of its present
road, and at or near the Danville Junction, to the city of Portland ;
provided however, that if said Maine Central Railroad Company
shall locate said contemplated road from Yarmouth, or any inter-
mediate point between that and Portland along the line of the
Portland and Kennebec Railroad, it shall do so, so as not to ob-
struct or interfere with the tracks of said last named company,
except in crossing the same; and provided further, that from a



